
 

Local Government North Yorkshire and York 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Ruth Gladstone Tel: 01609 532555 or email 

ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk.  Agenda and papers available via www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 

Notice of a public meeting of Local Government North 
Yorkshire and York 

To: Councillors Keith Aspden (City of York Council), 
Mr Jim Bailey (North York Moors National Park 
Authority), Richard Cooper (Harrogate Borough Council), 
Mark Crane (Selby District Council), Angie Dale 
(Richmondshire District Council), Keane Duncan 
(Ryedale District Council), Richard Foster (Craven 
District Council), Mr Neil Heseltine (Yorkshire Dales 
National Park Authority), Carl Les (North Yorkshire 
County Council), Mark Robson (Hambleton District 
Council) and Steve Siddons (Scarborough Borough 
Council). 

Date: Friday, 5 March 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Zoom 

 

AGENDA 
 

Anybody can watch this meeting live on YouTube via the following 
link  https://youtu.be/9AxmIDHj_dE .  After the meeting, a recording will be available via the 
link - www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings   
  
 

Business 
 
1.   Substitutions and Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Liz Colling is substituting for Councillor Steve Siddons (Scarborough Borough 
Council). 
Louise Wood is substituting for Stacey Burlet (Ryedale District Council). 
Apology received from Tom Hind (North York Moors National Park Authority). 

  
  
2.   Election of Chair 

Suggested that Councillor Keith Aspden continues as Chair until LGNYY’s AGM to be 
held in July 2021. 

  
  
3.   Declarations of Interest 
  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/9AxmIDHj_dE
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

4.   Minutes of the LGNYY meeting held on 6 March 2020 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
5.   York and North Yorkshire LEP's Project Pipeline 

Report of James Farrar (Chief Operating Officer of the York and North Yorkshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership)   
Helen Simpson (Chair Elect) has been invited to attend this meeting. 

 (Pages 7 - 20) 
  
6.   Devolution Update 

Verbal report from James Farrar (Operating Officer of the York and North Yorkshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership) 

  
  
7.   Nomination of a Vice-Chair to represent York and North Yorkshire on the Yorkshire 

& Humber Climate Commission 
Wallace Sampson OBE (Chief Executive of Harrogate Borough Council) to introduce the 
report 

 (Pages 21 - 26) 
  
8.   Arrangements for Future Meetings 

 Friday 2 July 2021 at 3pm (finishing at 5pm) – Virtual meeting 

 Friday 15 October 2021 at 2.30pm (finishing 4.30pm) – Virtual meeting 

 Friday 10 December 2021 at 2.30pm (finishing 4.30pm) – Virtual meeting 
  
  
9.   Business for Next Meeting 
  
  
10.   Any Other Business 

Any other business, subject to the Chair’s agreement. 
  
  
 
 
Richard Flinton 
Honorary Secretary to LGNYY 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 

Page 2



 

 
LGNYY – Minutes of 6 March 2020/1 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK 

 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday 6 March 2020 at 10.30 am  
at Craven District Council offices, 1 Belle Vue Square, Broughton Road, Skipton 

 
Present:- 
 

Authority 
 

Member/Chief Executive 

City of York Council Councillor Keith Aspden (in the chair for the items recorded 
at Minute 99 to Minute 101 inclusive) 

Ian Floyd (Temporary Chief Executive) 
Craven District Council Councillor Richard Foster 

Paul Shevlin (Chief Executive) 
Hambleton District Council Councillor Mark Robson 

Dr Justin Ives (Chief Executive) 
Harrogate Borough Council Councillor Richard Cooper 

Wallace Sampson OBE (Chief Executive) 
North York Moors National 
Park Authority 

Jim Bailey 
 

North Yorkshire County 
Council  

County Councillor Carl Les (in the chair for the items 
recorded at Minute 94 to Minute 98 inclusive) 

Richard Flinton (Chief Executive and also LGNYY Honorary 
Secretary) 

Barry Khan (Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic 
Services) 

Richmondshire District 
Council 

Councillor Angie Dale 
Tony Clark (Chief Executive) 

Ryedale District Council Councillor Stephen Arnold (as Substitute for Councillor 
Keane Duncan) 

Stacey Burlet (Chief Executive) 
Scarborough Borough 
Council 

Councillor Liz Colling (as Substitute for Councillor Steve 
Siddons) – Participation via telephone  

Mike Greene (Chief Executive) – Participation via telephone 
Selby District Council Councillor Mark Crane 

Janet Waggott (Chief Executive) 
Yorkshire Dales National 
Park Authority 

Mr Carl Lis OBE 
Gary Smith (Deputy Chief Executive) (as Substitute for David 

Butterworth) 
 
In Attendance:-  
 
From York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP: - James Farrar (Chief Operating Officer). 
From LGNYY Secretariat: - Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer, North 

Yorkshire County Council). 
 
Apologies for Absence:- 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Burton (East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council) and Julia Mulligan (Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 LGNYY – Minutes of 6 March 2020/2 

 

 
County Councillor Carl Les (LGNYY Vice-Chair) in the chair pending the arrival of the Chair 

 
 
94. Declarations of Interest 
 
 No interests were declared. 

 
95. Minutes  
  

Resolved – 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2019, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair for this item of business.  

 
96. Exclusion of the Public  
 
 Resolved - 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 6 on the 

grounds that discussion is likely to disclose exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
97. LEP Update 
 
 Considered –  
 
 The report of James Farrar (Chief Operating Officer of York, North Yorkshire and East 

Riding Local Enterprise Partnership) which advised of: - progress and performance 
regarding the work of the LEP; an update on progress in complying with the LEP 
Review; and an update on the Local Industrial Strategy. 

 
 Resolved - 
 

(a) That the current position and performance of the LEP programmes be noted. 
 
(b) That the invite to the upcoming Carbon Abatement event be noted. 
 
(c) That progress in complying with the LEP Review recommendations be noted. 
 
(d) That the priorities emerging through the Local Industrial Strategy be noted. 

 
98. General Updates  
 
 Considered - 
 
 The report of LGNYY’s Honorary Secretary which set out summaries of the recent 

discussions of the Sub-Regional Housing Board and the Yorkshire and Humber 
Strategic Migration Group. 

 
 Resolved – 
 
 That the report be noted. 
  

Page 4



 
 

 
 LGNYY – Minutes of 6 March 2020/3 

 

 
 

Councillor Keith Aspden (LGNYY Chair) in the chair 
 

 
 
99. York and North Yorkshire Devolution 

 
This item was considered in private.  This Minute is a public summary of business 

conducted in private.  The public have no right of access to the reports. 
 

 Considered – 
 

Reports which related to:- the negotiation process for agreeing a devolution deal for 
York and North Yorkshire; York and North Yorkshire devolution “asks”; and an 
invitation which asked Leaders to consider local government structures. 
 

 Resolved - 
 

(a) That the process for negotiating a potential devolution deal with Central 
Government, as set out in the report, be noted, subject to the consultation 
timetable being revised to include briefings for Councils’ wider memberships 
and some aspects of public consultation, and recognising the implications of 
the election purdah period in April/May 2020. 

 
(b) That it be noted that formal decision-making processes will be undertaken by 

each Local Authority if a devolution deal is presented by Central Government. 
 
(c) That the continued development of the proposed “asks”, and the process 

outlined in the “asks” report, be noted, subject to the consultation timetable 
being revised to include briefings for Councils’ wider memberships and some 
aspects of public consultation, and recognising the implications of the election 
purdah period in April/May 2020. 

 
(d) That, in response to the request for Leaders to consider local government 

structures, the Honorary Secretary consult Leaders on a form of words for a 
reply along the lines that, at present, Leaders want to focus on Devolution and 
consequently it is the wrong time for a more detailed look at local government 
structures. 

 
100. Arrangements for Future Meetings 
 
 Resolved – 
 

That the following arrangements for LGNYY meetings, as previously advised, be 
noted:- 
 
 Friday 3 July 2020 at 10.30am at Ryedale District Council’s offices, Ryedale 

House, Old Malton Road, Malton, YO17 7HH 
 Friday 9 October 2020 at 10.30am at Selby District Council’s offices, Civic 

Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT 
 Friday 4 December 2020 at 10.30am at Hambleton District Council offices, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 
 

101. Business for Next Meeting 
 
 Resolved – 

Page 5



 
 

 
 LGNYY – Minutes of 6 March 2020/4 

 

 
 That Devolution be an item of business for LGNYY’s meeting on 3 July 2020. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.25pm. 
 
RAG 

Page 6



 

  
OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

 
Local Government North Yorkshire & York 

 
5 March 2021 

 
 

A report on the York and North Yorkshire LEPs Project Pipeline  
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

This report focuses on:  
1.1 LEP 2020/21 Performance Update 
1.2 Progress by YNY LEP to develop a Capital Investment Plan and pipeline of capital 

projects.  Included are: 
Appendix 1: Draft Investment Plan 
Appendix 2: Local Authority Breakdown
[...]
entions and key investment themes of the Capital Investment Plan are explained 
in more detail in Appendix 1, however in summary they are: 

 

3.7 Alongside delivering for the people, businesses and places of our region this Investment Plan will 
also make a significant contribution to national priorities, including:  

Levelling up – driving inclusive growth across all parts of York and North Yorkshire and realising 
the economic potential of the region.  
Climate change – York and North Yorkshire can not only contribute to the national carbon neutral 
ambitions, we can go further and become England’s first carbon-negative region.  
Becoming a science superpower – Our bioeconomy ambitions bring together academia and 
industry and can enhance the UK position as a leading global superpower in the fast growing 
bioeconomy. 

3.8 The development of a project pipeline for capital projects will form the backbone of the YNY LEP 
Capital Investment Plan, and will be developed in collaboration with partners and stakeholders. 
Over 230 project proposals submitted by partners and stakeholders. A breakdown analysis of the 
number of project proposals submitted by partners and stakeholders under the headings of the 
Capital Investment Plan is included at Appendix 2.   

3.9 The project pipeline will be reviewed, refreshed and updated regularly (approximately every 4-6 
months) to take account of emerging economic investment priorities, resource needs and potential 
funding opportunities.   

3.10 This work has been undertaken in partnership with Directors of Development receiving input from 
the Chief Executives Group 

 
4.0 LEP Funding & Board Recruitment 
4.1 The LEPs have received confirmation of their core funding for 2021/22. This remains static at £500k 

and is subject to continued contributions from Local Authorities.  
 

4.2 In addition the Growth Hubs have had confirmation their budget for 2021/22 includes the uplift 
funding provides during 2020/21. Whilst the exact amount is to be confirmed we anticipate this will 
be similar to 2020/21 (C.£540k).  

 Page 9



 

  
OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

4.3 Further LEP income will be reduced for 2021/22 as a consequence of the Local Growth Fund 
ending and a reduced capital switch, however we anticipate ending the year with c.£750k reserves. 
 

4.4 We are currently finalising the delivery plan for 2021/22, however in order to maintain current activity 
levels, we will need to utilise significant reserves. Assuming government contributions remain the 
same we are developing a budget through to March 2023, in anticipation of creation of a Combined 
Authority and election of a Mayor. 
 

4.5 Assuming a devolution deal has been agreed, discussions will be required during 2021/22 around 
which activity needs to be maintained or resourced to support implementation the development of 
activity and programmes and to ensure we are prepared for year one delivery.  
 

4.6 For example, whilst the exact content of the deal is to be negotiated, core elements of existing deals 
include Strategic Transport, Gain Share and Adult Education Budget. There is a significant amount 
of work to be investment ready for these funding streams - Experience in other MCAs indicates it 
takes 2-3 years to be ready to draw down the Adult Education Budget. 
 

4.7 Options will be brought forward when the devolution and LGR processes become clearer. 
 
LEP Board Update 
 

4.8 Helen Simpson, the new LEP Chair will formally take office at the LEP Board on 15 March. 
4.9 A comprehensive induction process is underway to ensure Helen is fully briefed on the breadth of 

LEP activity and governance requirements and to introduce her to key stakeholders across the 
patch. 
 

4.10 In addition, The LEP is currently undertaking a recruitment exercise for three of its Boards: Main 
LEP Board, Business Board and Skills & Employability Board. – A verbal update will be provided at 
the meeting on the outcome of the interviews. 
 

4.11 The LEP remains committed to strengthening diversity across all its Boards to provide a broader 
perspective and improve decision making. Whilst we understand the challenge at a Local Authority 
level and the importance of the right representation on the LEP Infrastructure Board, we remain 
concerned around the lack of diversity on this Board. Currently the Board consists of a 
representative from each Local Authority, together with a LEP Private Sector Main Board Member 
chair and is 10 male 1 female. By comparison the main LEP Board must have as a minimum a 2/3 – 
1/3 Male – Female split. 

 
 
5.0 Recommendation 
5.1 LGNYY are asked to; 

 Note the current performance across Local Growth Fund, Get Building Fund, Growth Hub and 
Careers & Enterprise Company 

 Note there is no flexibility to extend Local Growth Fund activity beyond March 2021. 
 Provide feedback on the priority interventions and key investment themes of the Capital Investment 

Plan; and,  
 Note the LEP Funding situation and Board Membership position.  

 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Name/Title: James Farrar – COO York and North Yorkshire LEP 
Contact: James.farrar@businessinspiredgrowth.com 

07791 885965 
 

Page 10



OFFICIAL

Reshaping our 

Economy

York and North Yorkshire 

Capital Investment Plan
Draft Version

January 2021

GREENER

FAIRER

STRONGER

APPENDIX 1

P
age 11



OFFICIAL

Quality Places

•Reshaping our Towns, Cities and Places

•Decarbonising our travel and transport

•A step change in Digital

•Enabling key strategic sites and opportunities

Businesses and People

•Helping businesses to recover and grow (Business 
Investment Fund)

•Promoting Innovation (Innovation Fund)

•Adapting and improving our learning and training 
infrastructure

Green Future

•Bioeconomy and circular economy

•Decarbonising our energy infrastructure

•Green Space and Natural Capital

Our Capital Investment Plan to Reshape our Economy to be Greener Fairer Stronger. 

Our vision…

England’s first ca
[...]
nts currently £45k, with fund-raising to get to £95k the University of 
Leeds would maintain its in-kind contribution.  

 Budgets to be held and administered by Leeds City Council. 

 Significant opportunities for wider fund raising – e.g. through research grants, national lottery 
funding, sponsorship/philanthropy – guidance needed on this.  

                                                      
3 With extra resources this could potentially turn into a public/business engagement initiative (Yorkshire 
Climate Week?) and/or an award scheme. 

Page 25



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
Next Steps 
January  

 Confirm name for the Commission. 

 Appoint Chair and Director. 

 Ask for nominations for 4 Vice Chairs.  

 Announce creation of Commission 

 Define process for the appointment of Commissioners.  

 Advertise for the appointment of Commissioners  

 Set date the first meeting of the Commission. 

 Appoint analysts and secretariat. 

 Start to collate evidence for a regional submission to the COP. 
February 

 Appoint Commissioners. 
March 

 First meeting of the Commission to: 
o Agree governance structures and terms of reference. 
o Agree structure for standing panels and working groups.  
o Agree work schedule for Year 1. 
o Establish scope and structure for the regional submission to the COP. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the LGNYY meeting held on 6 March 2020
	5 York and North Yorkshire LEP's Project Pipeline
	York and North Yorkshire LEP's Project Pipeline
	LEP - Appendix 1
	LEP - Appendix 2
	LEP Appendix 3

	7 Nomination of a Vice-Chair to represent York and North Yorkshire on the Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission
	Climate Commission - covering report to LGNYY
	Climate Commission - report which went to YLB
	Climate Commission - appendix to report which went to YLB






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

Local Government North Yorkshire and York 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Friday, 5th March, 2021 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
This meeting was live broadcast and a recording is available using the following link - 
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings  
 
LGNYY Members present: Councillor Keith Aspden, Mr Jim Bailey, Councillors Liz Colling, 
Richard Cooper, Mark Crane, Angie Dale, Richard Foster and Carl Les. 
 
Chief Executives present: David Butterworth, Tony Clark, Richard Flinton, Ian Floyd, Mike Greene, 
Dr Justin Ives, Wallace Sampson OBE, Paul Shevlin and Janet Waggott. 
 
Other Attendees: Helen Simpson, James Farrar and Ruth Gladstone. 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mark Robson, Mr Neil Heseltine and Councillor Steve Siddons.  
Stacey Burlet and Tom Hind. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
102 Election of Chair 

 
Note: Richard Flinton (Honorary Secretary to LGNYY) chaired the meeting during 
consideration of this item of business. 
 

Resolved – 
 

That Councillor Keith Aspden (City of York Council) continue as Chair until LGNYY’s AGM to 
be held in July 2021. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Councillor Keith Aspden in the Chair 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

103 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

104 Minutes of the LGNYY meeting held on 6 March 2020 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2020, having been printed and circulated, 
be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

105 York and North Yorkshire LEP's Project Pipeline 
 
The Chair welcomed Helen Simpson (Chair Elect of the LEP Board) to the meeting.  Helen 
Simpson responded that she looked forward to working with Council Leaders and National 
Park Chairmen, a number of whom she had already met. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered –  
 
The report of James Farrar (Chief Operating Officer of the York and North Yorkshire LEP) 
which provided an update on LEP 2020/21 performance; progress by the LEP to develop a 
Capital Investment Plan and a pipeline of capital projects; and LEP core funding and Board 
recruitment. 
 

James Farrar introduced the report and responded to Members’ questions. 
 

Resolved – 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That Helen Simpson be welcomed into the role of Chair of the LEP Board with effect 

from 15 March 2021. 
 
 

106 Devolution Update 
 
Considered – 
 
The verbal report of James Farrar (Chief Operating Officer of the York and North Yorkshire 
LEP) advising that a proposal for Devolution had been submitted to Government the week 
before Christmas 2020 and that a date for a first meeting to be held in March 2021 was 
awaited. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

107 Nomination of a Vice-Chair to represent York and North Yorkshire on the Yorkshire & 
Humber Climate Commission 
 
Considered – 
 
The verbal report of Wallace Sampson OBE (Chief Executive of Harrogate Borough 
Council) inviting LGNYY to nominate a Vice-Chair to represent York and North Yorkshire on 
the Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission. 
 
Wallace Sampson OBE advised that the Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission saw this 
as a three-year appointment, consistent with the appointment of an independent Chair, 
although their work was evolving. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Jim Bailey (Chairman of the North York Moors National 
Park Authority), Wallace Sampson OBE undertook to check that there would be 
representation on the Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission to adequately reflect the 
National Park Authorities and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 
Note: During consideration of this item of business, there was an adjournment in order to 
take procedural advice. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That Councillor Richard Cooper be nominated as Vice-Chair to represent York and 
North Yorkshire on the Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission. 

 
(b) That Councillor Keith Aspden be nominated as Substitute Vice-Chair to represent 

York and North Yorkshire on the Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission, subject 
to Wallace Sampson OBE checking that the Commission consider substitution 
arrangements to be appropriate and acceptable. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
(c) That Wallace Sampson OBE seek a clear view from the Yorkshire & Humber 

Climate Commission concerning whether these are three-yearly appointments or 
whether York and North Yorkshire can review its representation on an annual basis.   
 

(d) That Wallace Sampson OBE provide feedback, at the next meeting of LGNYY, on 
the outcome of the enquiries he makes in actioning the decision recorded at 
paragraph (c) of this Resolution. 

 
 

108 Arrangements for Future Meetings 
 

Resolved – 
 

That the following arrangements for LGNYY meetings, as previously advised, be noted:- 
 

 Friday 2 July 2021 at 3pm (finishing at 5pm) – Virtual meeting – AGM. 

 Friday 15 October 2021 at 2.30pm (finishing at 4.30pm) – Virtual meeting. 

 Friday 10 December 2021 at 2.30pm (finishing at 4.30pm) – Virtual meeting. 
 
 

109 Business for Next Meeting 
 
Resolved –  
 
That any suggested business for LGNYY’s meeting to be held on 2 July 2021 be notified to 
Richard Flinton (Honorary Secretary). 
 
 

110 Any Other Business 
 
There was no other business for this meeting. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.35 pm. 
 


